TIPPECANOE COUNTY INDIGENT SOLDIER BURIALS 1889 to 1894

One recently located source we have discovered here at the Alameda McCullough Research Library is a book
containing burial records for deceased Indigent Union Civil War veterans. The records consist of a ledger book as well
as a number of individual certificates.

These records were created as a result of an Act passed by the Indiana General Assembly in 1889 which made it the
duty of the Township Trustees to provide a “decent and respectable burial” for any Union soldier, sailor, or marine
who had been honorably discharged and who had died without the necessary means to provide for funeral & burial. It
was noted in the law that the Trustee was to determine the need and if the need was verified the county was
obligated to pay up to $50 for said funeral & or burial. The burials were to be done in any cemetery excluding those
used exclusively for pauper burials.

This ledger book contains the names of about 60 deceased soldiers, sailors, or marines who died between 1889 and
1894 in Tippecanoe County.

The book and receipts give information on the names.

Rank & Unit

Place of burial

Date of death

Occupation and his age

Additionally it provides the description and cost of service provided by the county.

TIPPECANOE COUNTY SOLDIER BURIALS 1889 to 1894

Surname Given Name Unit Death Year
Abdon Joseph Co. K, 123rd Ind 1892
Adams William B. 60th Ind Infantry 1890
Akers Abner Co. A, 118th Reg Ind 1891
Alburn George W. Co. A, 116th Ind 1889
Andrews John Co. H, 3rd US Ind 1892
Baker Jacob Co. C, 84th Ind Vol Inf 1889
Barker Daniel Co. K, 10th Ills Cav. 1891
Beggs James Co. D, 125th Ohio Inf 1893
Bogart Charles E. Co. C, 28th Mich 1893
Bradley Lucius G. 136th NY Vol Inf 1890
Brick Thomas Co. C, 120th Ind 1891
Brown Samuel Co. C, 72nd Ind Vol Inf 1890
Brown William F. Co. A, 151st Ind Vol Inf 1889
Brugh William Co. H, 40th Ind Vol Inf 1890
Bryant Oren P. Co. G, 20th Ind Inf 1890
Butler William O. Co. |, 10th Wis Inf 1894
Byrd Abraham 10th W. VA Inf 1889
Calder Duncan Co A. 1st Michigan 1889
Carman John R. Co C. 20th N.V. Inf 1893
Coffinberry Henry Co.K. 150th Ind 1889
Counts Joseph Co.B., 87th Indiana 1889
Davis Andrew J Co. B, 135 Reg. 1893
Elser William 16 Battery 1893
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Fairman
Felix

Ford
Fullenlove
Geiger
Gillam
Goaz
Godman
Hartman
Henderson
Hollcraft
Horney
Hughes
Jennings
Johnson
Jones
Jones
Kalberer
Lumley
Major

Marsteller
Mathews
McCabe
McCann
McClure
McCorkle
McCoy
McGuire
Miller
Miller
Minear
Mulford
Narbourn
Neihart
Northrup
Orth

Osborn
Richards
Rose
Rusk
Sager
Schick
Sensency

Taylor
Tinkham
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Edward W.
Ranzo
Johnston
John W.
George
Anderson
Asa F.
James W.
John
George W.
William
Daniel

Ellis J.
Elnathan C.
John W.
George
Michael
Louis
Patrick
Samuel

Charles B.
Peter
Andrew
Michael
John
Frank B.
William
Thomas
Abraham
Thompson
Bartholomen
Francis J.
John N.
Adam
Harvey
William M.

Aaron
William M.
William
John
Jacob W.
Conrad
William D.

William Capp
Freeborn P.

11th In. Cavelry
16th Bat.In. St. Art.
Co. G. 40th In. Inf.
Co. C 23rd Ind. Inf.
Co. G. 72nd In. Inf.
Co. C. 72nd In. Inf.
Co. E. 10th In. Inf.
Co. F. 108 In. Inf.
9th Ohio

12th Ind. Battery
Co. S. 2nd. N.Y. Cavelry
Capt. W. C. Lambert
Co.E. 46 In.

Co. D. 10th In. Inf.
Co. B. 140th In.
40th In. Vol. Inf.

Co. A. 24 M.S. Inf.
Co. A. 10th In. Inf.
16th In. Battery

Co. C. 1251Il. Inf.

Co. C. 10th In. Inf. Co. A. 135th

In, Co. F. 150th In
G. 40th N. Y. Inf.
Co. N. 73 Ohio
Co.0.72In.Vol.
9th Kentucky
150th In. Inf.
Co.A. 78 In.

63 In.

Co. A. 116 In.
N.28 U.S.C.T.
22nd In. Battery
16th. In. Battery
Co. G. 16th Kansas Cov.
Co. E. 10th In. Inf.
Co. G. 91 Ohio
Co. G. 76th In.

Co. K. 7th In. & Co. I. 11th In.

Cov.

1st Bat. District Col.
Co. A.9th In.

120th In.

9th Ind.

2nd Battery

22nd In. Battery

4th Ohio Cov. & 13th Ohio
72nd In.
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1892
1894
1894
1892
1893
1890
1893
1891
1894
1893
1891
1893
1893
1891
1892
1890
1890
1892
1892
1892

1890
1892
1892
1890
1892
1891
1892
1893
1892
1893
1893
1890
1890
1889
1894
1891

1891
1889
1891
1899
1890
1892
1891

1892
1894
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Wait Sam C. 40 In. Inf. 1894
Watkins William W. Co. G. 51st In. 1891
Waymire Edward Co. C. 46th In. 1893
Woodly John A. Co. T. 150 In. 1893
Work Henry 22nd In. Battery 1892

Copies are available at the Library for $4.50 by sending your check to TCHA Library, 1001
South Street, Lafayette, IN 47901
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