TIPPECANOE COUNTY INDIGENT SOLDIER BURIALS 1889 to 1894

One recently located source we have discovered here at the Alameda McCullough Research Library is a book containing burial records for deceased Indigent Union Civil War veterans. The records consist of a ledger book as well as a number of individual certificates.

These records were created as a result of an Act passed by the Indiana General Assembly in 1889 which made it the duty of the Township Trustees to provide a "decent and respectable burial" for any Union soldier, sailor, or marine who had been honorably discharged and who had died without the necessary means to provide for funeral & burial. It was noted in the law that the Trustee was to determine the need and if the need was verified the county was obligated to pay up to \$50 for said funeral & or burial. The burials were to be done in any cemetery excluding those used exclusively for pauper burials.

This ledger book contains the names of about 60 deceased soldiers, sailors, or marines who died between 1889 and 1894 in Tippecanoe County.

The book and receipts give information on the names.

Rank & Unit

Place of burial

Date of death

Occupation and his age

Additionally it provides the description and cost of service provided by the county.

TIPPECANOE COUNTY SOLDIER BURIALS 1889 to 1894

Surname	Given Name	Unit	Death Year
Abdon	Joseph	Co. K, 123rd Ind	1892
Adams	William B.	60th Ind Infantry	1890
Akers	Abner	Co. A, 118th Reg Ind	1891
Alburn	George W.	Co. A, 116th Ind	1889
Andrews	John	Co. H, 3rd US Ind	1892
Baker	Jacob	Co. C, 84th Ind Vol Inf	1889
Barker	Daniel	Co. K, 10th Ills Cav.	1891
Beggs	James	Co. D, 125th Ohio Inf	1893
Bogart	Charles E.	Co. C, 28th Mich	1893
Bradley	Lucius G.	136th NY Vol Inf	1890
Brick	Thomas	Co. C, 120th Ind	1891
Brown	Samuel	Co. C, 72nd Ind Vol Inf	1890
Brown	William F.	Co. A, 151st Ind Vol Inf	1889
Brugh	William	Co. H, 40th Ind Vol Inf	1890
Bryant	Oren P.	Co. G, 20th Ind Inf	1890
Butler	William O.	Co. I, 10th Wis Inf	1894
Byrd	Abraham	10th W. VA Inf	1889
Calder	Duncan	Co A. 1st Michigan	1889
Carman	John R.	Co C. 20th N.Y. Inf	1893
Coffinberry	Henry	Co.K. 150th Ind	1889
Counts	Joseph	Co.B., 87th Indiana	1889
Davis	Andrew J	Co. B, 135 Reg.	1893
Elser	William	16 Battery	1893

TIPPECANOE COUNTY INDIGENT SOLDIER BURIALS 1889 to 1894

	III I ECANOL COOK	III IIIDIGENI SOLDIEN DOMALS IC	,05 (0 103
Fairman	Edward W.	11th In. Cavelry	1892
Felix	Ranzo	16th Bat.In. St. Art.	1894
Ford	Johnston	Co. G. 40th In. Inf.	1894
Fullenlove	John W.	Co. C 23rd Ind. Inf.	1892
Geiger	George	Co. G. 72nd In. Inf.	1893
Gillam	Anderson	Co. C. 72nd In. Inf.	1890
Goaz	Asa F.	Co. E. 10th In. Inf.	1893
Godman	James W.	Co. F. 108 In. Inf.	1891
Hartman	John	9th Ohio	1894
Henderson	George W.	12th Ind. Battery	1893
Hollcraft	William	Co. S. 2nd. N.Y. Cavelry	1891
Horney	Daniel	Capt. W. C. Lambert	1893
Hughes	Ellis J.	Co. E. 46 In.	1893
Jennings	Elnathan C.	Co. D. 10th In. Inf.	1891
Johnson	John W.	Co. B. 140th In.	1892
Jones	George	40th In. Vol. Inf.	1890
Jones	Michael	Co. A. 24 M.S. Inf.	1890
Kalberer	Louis	Co. A. 10th In. Inf.	1892
Lumley	Patrick	16th In. Battery	1892
Major	Samuel	Co. C. 125 III. Inf.	1892
		Co. C. 10th In. Inf. Co. A. 135th	
Marsteller	Charles B.	In, Co. F. 150th In	1890
Mathews	Peter	G. 40th N. Y. Inf.	1892
McCabe	Andrew	Co. N. 73 Ohio	1892
McCann	Michael	Co. O. 72 In. Vol.	1890
McClure	John	9th Kentucky	1892
McCorkle	Frank B.	150th In. Inf.	1891
McCoy	William	Co. A. 78 In.	1892
McGuire	Thomas	63 In.	1893
Miller	Abraham	Co. A. 116 In.	1892
Miller	Thompson	N. 28 U.S.C.T.	1893
Minear	Bartholomen	22nd In. Battery	1893
Mulford	Francis J.	16th. In. Battery	1890
Narbourn	John N.	Co. G. 16th Kansas Cov.	1890
Neihart	Adam	Co. E. 10th In. Inf.	1889
Northrup	Harvey	Co. G. 91 Ohio	1894
Orth	William M.	Co. G. 76th In.	1891
		Co. K. 7th In. & Co. I. 11th In.	
Osborn	Aaron	Cov.	1891
Richards	William M.	1st Bat. District Col.	1889
Rose	William	Co. A. 9th In.	1891
Rusk	John	120th In.	1899
Sager	Jacob W.	9th Ind.	1890
Schick	Conrad	2nd Battery	1892
Sensency	William D.	22nd In. Battery	1891
Taylor	William Capp	4th Ohio Cov. & 13th Ohio	1892
Tinkham	Freeborn P.	72nd In.	1894

TIPPECANOE COUNTY INDIGENT SOLDIER BURIALS 1889 to 1894

Wait	Sam C.	40 In. Inf.	1894
Watkins	William W.	Co. G. 51st In.	1891
Waymire	Edward	Co. C. 46th In.	1893
Woodly	John A.	Co. T. 150 In.	1893
Work	Henry	22nd In. Battery	1892

Copies are available at the Library for 4.50 by sending your check to TCHA Library, 1001 South Street, Lafayette, IN 47901